~~:;;;:~ ......... ·At~
Taihoro Nukurang; 0
Spatial variability of orange roughy and associated species
around the Northwest Hills on the Chatham Rise, New Zealand
S. McClatchie
R.E Coombs
Final Research Report for Ministry of Fisheries
Research Project ORH2000/0 1

in the same year at the same location using any vessel.
Two acoustic surveys in 1997 (TAN9708) and 1999 (TAN9908). also collected
trawl samples. The acoustic surveys were not comparable in terms of either de­
sign or data quality. The 1997 acoustic survey was largely exploratory, was based
on a grid design, and produced data of dubious quality [Bull et al., 1999]. A second
3
Table 1
Summary of orange roughy catch sizes (tonnes), total catch of orange roughy for surveys
on the Northwest Hills (tonnes), and number of trawls where orange roughy were caught for
different research surveys (COR = Cordella, TAN= Tangaroa and ORA = Ocean Ranger).
Out of spawning season surveys with few samples in the region are separated from the
principal research surveys. ,*, denotes out of spawning season surveys. n = number of
trllYi1s.
Voyage Min Median Mean Max Lea/ch n start date end date
COR9002 0.001 0.124 0.187 1.590 5.996 32 15 Jun 90 5 Aug90
TAN9206 0.003 0.151 0.198 0.746 6.141 31 1 Jun 92 27 Ju192
TAN9406 0.002 0.306 2.526 58.420 93.459 37 2 May 94 31 Jul94
TAN9608 0.003 0.287 6.812 53.0lO 224.811 33 lOJun 96 14 Jul96
TAN9708 0.001 0.151 0.786 8.225 14.148 18 14 Jun 97 4 Jul97
TAN9908 0.023 0.420 3.899 0.470 113.076 29 12 Jun 99 11 Jul99
TAN0208 0.002 0.060 1.317 36.570 122.493 93 20 Jun 02 201u102
ORA0201 0.003 0.050 0.580 22.750 57.375 99 lO Jul 02 24 Ju1 02
*COR8802 0.004 0.226 0.1918 0.376 1.151 6 lO Sep 88 2 Oct 88
*COR8901 0.007 0.272 0.386 1.191 2.314 6 4 Ju189 18 Aug 89
*TAN9401 0.003 0.0033 0.0033 0.003 0.003 I I Jan 94 1 Feb 94
*TAN9501 0.001 0.0011 0.0011 0.001 0.001 I 3 Jan 95 1 Feb 95
*TAN9509 0.100 0.200 0.488 1.165 1.465 3 8 Aug 95 14Aug 95
*TANOOOl 0.001 0.0012 0.0012 0.001 0.001 1 27 Dec 99 22 Jan 00
*TANOI04 0.001 0.0022 0.0027 0.005 0.012 4 13 AprOI 22 AprOI
acoustic survey in 1999 [Bull, 2000] covering a more extensive area of the NW
Hills, was based on a star transect design centered over hill features [Doonan et al.,